

No. 16-1275

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WARREN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ENTERGY OPERATIONS, INC. AND  
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MARCUS V. BROWN  
WILLIAM B. GLEW, JR.  
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.  
639 Loyola Avenue  
New Orleans, LA 70113

TIMOTHY A. NGAU  
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.  
1340 Echelon Parkway  
Jackson, MS 39213

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SANFORD I. WEISBURST  
ELLYDE R. THOMPSON  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Fl.  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
kathleensullivan@  
quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Entergy Operations, Inc.,  
and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.*

July 26, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE LOWER COURTS HAVE PROPERLY HELD PREEMPTED ATTEMPTS OF CERTAIN STATES TO INTERFERE WITH FEDERAL AUTHORITY OVER NUCLEAR SAFETY UNDER THE GUISE OF PERMISSIBLE                  STATE REGULATION .....	4
A.    The Lower Courts Have Invalidated State Laws Whose Facial Neutrality Was Found Pretextual For A Purpose To Regulate For Radiological Safety .....	5
1.    Vermont .....	5
2.    New York .....	11
B.    The Lower Courts Also Have Invalidated Pretextual Efforts To Regulate Storage And Disposal Of Nuclear Materials .....	14
1.    Utah .....	14
2.    Washington, Kentucky, Maine, and Connecticut .....	17

C.	A State's Imposition Of Financial Requirements On Decommissioning Is Preempted When Imposed For The Purpose of Nuclear Safety .....	21
II.	STATE REGULATION OF RADIOLOGICAL SAFETY IS COSTLY AND UNNECESSARY GIVEN THE NRC'S COMPREHENSIVE REGULATIONS.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Conn. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Haddam Planning &amp; Zoning Comm'n</i> , 2001 WL 1898262 (D. Conn. Apr. 23, 2001) .....	19, 20
<i>Conn. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Haddam Planning &amp; Zoning Comm'n</i> , 19 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 24
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Vt. 2012) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 24, 25
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 2011 WL 2811317 (D. Vt. July 18, 2011) .....	24
<i>Ky. Nat. Res. &amp; Envtl. Prot. Cabinet v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 973 (2001).....	18
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Suffolk County</i> , 628 F. Supp. 654 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	13, 14
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	10
<i>Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Bonsey</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D. Me. 2000) .....	20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Me. Yankee Power v. Me. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 581 A.2d 799 (Me. 1990) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Nielson v. Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> , 546 U.S. 1060 (2005) .....	14
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	4, 22
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Leavitt</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Utah 2002) .....	16, 17
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	14, 15, 17, 26
<i>Suffolk County v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 399 (E.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	12, 13
<i>Suffolk County v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	12, 25
<i>United States v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 252 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 988 (E.D. Wa. 2006) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 527 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> , 683 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page</b>
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
53 Fed. Reg. 24018-01, 24073 .....	22
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Mass. Bill H. 1147 (2017) .....	27
Mass. Bill H. 1765 (2017) .....	26
Mass. Bill S. 1836 (2017) .....	27
Mass. Bill S. 1837 (2017) .....	26
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Dan Fagin, <i>Lights Out at Shoreham</i> , Newsday (Nov. 30, 2007) .....	14
Carl MacGowan, <i>38 Years After Massive Protest, Shoreham Nuke Plant Sits Empty</i> , Newsday (June 3, 2017) .....	26
Matthew Muratore, <i>Should the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station Be Required to Pay an Annual \$25 Million Decommissioning Fee</i> , Bos. Globe (Nov. 22, 2017) .....	27
